Publishing on the platform «UiS Scholarly Publishing Services»

In collaboration with the IT-department, the University library operates the platform «UiS Scholarly Publishing Services», for open publishing and archiving of reports, doctoral dissertations, textbooks and other publications from UiS. The University library offers support, technical help with publishing and provides a DOI for all publications on the platform.

The following terms and guidelines apply for publishing on "UIS Scholarly Publishing Services":

1. All publications receive their own DOI. It is preferred, but not an absolute requirement, that all authors have an ORCID-ID.

2. All publications must be openly available:

- diamond open access without embargoes.
- access without barriers such as passwords / usernames or IP-addresses.
- it is preferred that associated research data are made available together with the publication, where applicable.

3. Publications must be affiliated with UiS in that the editor, one or more of the editorial staff and / or administrative staff are employed at UiS.

4. There is no requirement for peer review of publications on the platform, but they must maintain a scientific level. The authors must be named when publishing and have a professional background. Publications where none of the authors have any scientific background within the publication's subject area will not be accepted.

The publisher is required to adhere to the <u>COPE</u> (Committee on Publishing Ethics) guidelines. Publications that do not will be considered separately.

5. All publications are required to publish under a Creative Commons license. The license must be approved by all authors. The University library recommends the CC-BY license, but the editors may also choose a CC BY-SA or CC BY-NC if this is more appropriate.

6. The publication must be scientifically sound and approved by the scientific department / department management.

7. The University library, via the Library director, is responsible for approving publication on the platform.

8. The authors are responsible for all content. This also applies to links to content outside of the platform. The responsibility includes proof reading, editing work, peer review (when applicable) and other necessary tasks before publication.

9. The author retains copyright to the content. After publication, the authors are free to share the published version on their own website, in an institutional archive etc., as long as the platform is credited as publisher.

10. The University library is responsible for archiving the publications on the platform, even if the platform itself has been taken down.

11. The University library may remove a publication from the platform if the guidelines are not followed, after a warning has first been issued.